

No. 21-14269

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*General Counsel*

ARPIT K. GARG  
*Deputy General Counsel*

SARAH R. SCHEINMAN  
*Associate Deputy General Counsel*

SHRADDHA A. UPADHYAYA  
*Associate General Counsel*  
*Office of Management and Budget*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

JOSHUA REVESZ  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
DANIEL WINIK  
ANNA O. MOHAN  
DAVID L. PETERS  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7209*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-1673*

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A.    Federal Contracting And The Procurement Act.....	3
B.    COVID-19 Safety Requirements For Federal Contractors .....	4
1.    The COVID-19 pandemic.....	4
2.    The challenged federal actions .....	6
C.    Prior Proceedings.....	8
D.    Standard Of Review .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS LAWFUL.....	14
A.    The Executive Order Is A Proper Exercise Of Authority Under The Procurement Act.....	14
B.    Major Questions Principles Do Not Cast Doubt On The Legality Of The Executive Order .....	25
C.    The Executive Order Does Not Raise Nondelegation Or State Sovereignty Concerns.....	31
II.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THE EQUITABLE FACTORS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	35
A.    Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm.....	36

B.	The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against An Injunction.....	39
III.	THE SCOPE OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS OVERBROAD .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
* <i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 30, 33
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	44
* <i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Carmen</i> , 669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	23, 24, 35
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....	30
* <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2022 WL 120950 (2022) .....	16, 22, 31
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. First Lincolnwood Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	31, 37
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	41, 42

*Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano*,  
648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009) .....17-18

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....17

*Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States*,  
301 U.S. 308 (1937) .....26-27

*City of Albuquerque v. Department of Interior*,  
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004).....33

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....27

*Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Secretary of Lab.*,  
442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971) .....15, 17, 23

*Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....42, 44

*Donovan v. Vance*,  
2021 WL 5979250 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2021) .....43

\**Farkas v. Texas Instrument, Inc.*,  
375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... 18, 30

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....27, 28, 29

\**Florida v. HHS*,  
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 37, 38, 41, 42

*Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.*,  
557 U.S. 230 (2009) ..... 19-20

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) .....19

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....29

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*,  
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 36, 37

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 40-41

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 41, 42

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 14, 32, 33

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981) ..... 34

*Horton v. City of St. Augustine*,  
272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 35

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 24

*Kentucky v. Biden*:  
2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021) ..... 31  
\_\_\_ F.4th \_\_\_, 2022 WL 43178 (6th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022)..... 20

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) ..... 28

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 15

*Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.*,  
7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 24

*LabMD, Inc. v. FTC*,  
678 F. App’x 816 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 36, 37

*Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas*,  
352 U.S. 187 (1956) ..... 34

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 40, 42

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman</i> , 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979).....	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	32
<i>National Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2022 WL 120952 (2022).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	21-22
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	26
<i>Pollitzer v. Gebhardt</i> , 860 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	34
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020).....	35-36
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty’s. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	19
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	40, 43
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	41

<i>*UAW-Labor Emp't &amp; Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	1, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 695 F.2d 536 (11th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	9, 25, 27, 28
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	32
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	32
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949:	
40 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3
40 U.S.C. § 101.....	1, 3, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 24, 32
40 U.S.C. § 121.....	1, 4, 15, 19, 29, 32
Pub. L. No. 96-83, 93 Stat. 648 (1979).....	4
Pub. L. No. 99-500, 100 Stat. 1783 (1986) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 99-591, 100 Stat. 3341 (1986) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	18
Pub. L. No. 107-217, 116 Stat. 1062 (2002).....	18-19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3

41 U.S.C. § 1302 .....4

**Executive Branch Materials:**

48 C.F.R. pts. 1-53.....4

Exec. Order No. 11,246,  
30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965) .....4

Exec. Order No. 12,800,  
57 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Apr. 13, 1992) .....4

Exec. Order No. 13,201,  
66 Fed. Reg. 11,221 (Feb. 17, 2001) .....17

Exec. Order No. 13,465,  
73 Fed. Reg. 33,285 (June 6, 2008) ..... 16, 18

Exec. Order No. 13,706,  
80 Fed. Reg. 54,697 (Sept. 7, 2015) ..... 16, 35

Exec. Order No. 14,042,  
86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 14, 2021) .....6, 7, 20, 23

86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021) ..... 6, 7, 8, 21, 22, 38, 39

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....3

**Other Authorities:**

Abay Asfaw, *Cost of Lost Work Hours Associated with the COVID-19 Pandemic—United States, March 2020 Through February 2021*,  
65 Am. J. Indus. Med. 20 (2022) ..... 5, 21

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*,  
<https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker> (last visited Jan. 14, 2022) .....5

CDC, *Delta Variant* (Aug. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/4RW6-7SGB> .....5

CDC, *Potential Rapid Increase of Omicron Variant Infections in the United States* (Dec. 20, 2021), <https://perma.cc/6CWF-QZQW>.....5

GAO, *A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting for FY 2020* (June 22, 2021), <https://perma.cc/62H8-8EYL>.....38-39

GAO, GAO-20-662, *COVID-19 Contracting: Observations on Contractor Paid Leave Reimbursement Guidance and Use* (Sept. 2020), <https://perma.cc/TPF7-9VN4>..... 6, 39

Kaiser Family Found., *The KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor* (Oct. 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/ENL7-E7HE>.....38

Jessica Mathews, *The Major Companies Requiring Workers to Get COVID Vaccines*, *Fortune*, Aug. 23, 2021, <https://perma.cc/2WQZ-SUCA> ..... 6, 22

Memorandum from FAR Council to Chief Acquisition Officers, et al., re: Issuance of Agency Deviations to Implement Executive Order 14042 (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/9BQ8-XBT6> .....8

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....14, 19, 30

David Schoenbrod, *The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give It Substance?*, 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985).....33

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists* (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://perma.cc/VZ5X-CT5R>..... 4-5

Eduardo Levy Yeyati & Federico Filippini, *Social and Economic Impact of COVID-19* (Brookings Inst., Brookings Global Working Paper #158, June 2021), <https://perma.cc/4J2W-N83V> .....5
